CH \$40.00 1

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Ira Sanders	03/30/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Linguaflex LLC
Street Address:	211 Warren Street
City:	Newark
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07103

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13250826

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)526-9899 **Phone**: 617-526-9600

Email: cludwig@proskauer.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Proskauer Rose LLP
Address Line 1: One International Place

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: LIN-001D1

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Rebecca N. Barnes

Total Attachments: 4

source=LIN-001D1 Assignment#page1.tif source=LIN-001D1 Assignment#page2.tif source=LIN-001D1 Assignment#page3.tif

source=LIN-001D1 Assignment#page4.tif

501728019 REEL: 027246 FRAME: 0802

<u>PATENT</u>

Confirmatory Assignment (Patent Rights)

WHEREAS, Ira Sanders, MD ("ASSIGNOR"), residing at 607 72nd Street, North Bergen, NJ 07047, is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to U.S. and foreign patent applications and/or U.S. and foreign patents attached hereto as Attachment 1 (the "Patent Rights") and the inventions claimed therein (the "Inventions"); and

WHEREAS, Linguaflex LLC ("ASSIGNEE"), having a place of business at: 211 Warren Street, Newark, New Jersey, is desirous of acquiring the full and exclusive right in and to said Inventions and all documents and things relating to the conception, reduction to practice and/or practice of the Inventions (the "Related Documents") and the entire right, title and interest in and to said Patent Rights, including any Letters Patent which may be granted therefor, in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, including any and all divisions, continuations, substitutions, renewals, re-examination, extension and reissues thereof, and any other applications claiming priority thereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR, by these presents, does sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right in and to said Inventions, Patent Rights, and Related Documents in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and the entire right, title and interest, including the right to sue for past infringement, if any, and all rights pursuant to 35 U.S.C. §154, in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possession and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, continuations, substitutions, renewals, re-examination, extension and reissues thereof, and any other applications claiming priority thereto;

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests any Patent Office official in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said ASSIGNEE as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and benefit of ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNEE's successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by ASSIGNOR had this assignment and sale not been made.

ASSIGNOR agrees to execute such additional documents, complete such other formalities, and extend such other cooperation as may be reasonably requested or required to perfect Assignee's interest in the Patent Rights and Inventions assigned hereunder, and to permit Assignee to be duly recorded as the registered owner and proprietor of the rights hereby conveyed, including, without limitation, any appropriate instruments required to be filed in the applicable national trademark, copyright or patent offices or other appropriate offices. In the event Assignee is unable, after reasonable effort, to secure Assignor's signature on any letters

\\DC - 023405/000004 - 2483555 v2

patent, copyright or other analogous protection relating to such Patent Rights or Inventions assigned hereunder, for any reason whatsoever, Assignor hereby irrevocably designates and appoints Assignee and its duly authorized officers and agents as Assignor's agent and attorney-in-fact, to act for and in its behalf and stead to execute and file any such application or applications and to do all other lawfully permitted acts to further the prosecution and issuance of letters patent, copyright or other analogous protection thereon with the same legal force and effect as if executed by Assignor.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

\\DC ~ 023405/000004 - 2483555 v2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Confirmatory Assignment as of the date first written above.

"ASSIGNOR"

"ASSIGNEE"

LINGUAFLEX LLC

Ву:

STATE OF New Jersey)
COUNTY OF HUDSON SS.:

On this 30th day of March, 2007, before me, a Notary Public duly commissioned, qualified and acting, within and for the County and State, appeared in person the within named IRA SANDERS to me personally known, and further stated and acknowledged that he/she has so signed, executed and delivered the foregoing instrument for the consideration, uses and purposes therein mentioned.

In testimony whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal this 30th day of March, 2007.

Keena herrele Notary Public

REINA FERNANDEZ NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF NEW JERSEY My Commission Expires February 10, 2000

\\\DC - 023405/000004 + 2483555

Attachment 1 To Confirmatory Assignment (Patent Rights)

U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 60/547,897, filed 26-Feb-04.

International Patent Application No. PCT/US2005/006430, A Method and Device for the Treatment of Sleep Apnea and Snoring, filed with WIPO on February 28, 2005.

National Filings from PCT/US2005/006430, filed 28-Feb-05, including:

AU 2005216988 (Australia), filed 15-Sep-06; BR 018060097304 (SP) (Brazil), filed 25-Aug-06; EP 05724055.8 (European Patent Office), filed 22-Sep-06; IL 177621 (Israel), filed 22-Aug-06; IN 5308/DELNP/2006 (India), filed 13-Sep-06; JP (Pending) (Japan), filed 9-Aug-06; MX PA/a/2006/009795 (Mexico), filed 28-Aug-06; NZ 550020 (New Zealand), filed 21-Sep-06; US 10/597590 (United States), filed 31-Jul-06.

U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 60/765,638 filed February 6, 2006 was converted into a US and International application:

- International Patent Application No. PCT/US07/61721 filed February 6, 2007, claiming priority to 60/765,638.
- U.S. 11/672,019 filed February 6, 2007, claiming priority to 60/765,638.

\\DC - 023405/000004 - 2483555 v2

RECORDED: 11/17/2011

PATENT REEL: 027246 FRAME: 0806